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Description: This document discusses the maximum number of tires that can be stored at an auto salvage yard, without a
solid waste storage license being required by the department. Section 289.55, Wis. Stats., the department's storm water
permits, and the Waste and Materials Management Program’s priorities are considered.

Assigned Staff: Amalendu Bagchi.

Question: s a salvage yard allowed to store up to 500 tires or up to 1300 tires without a storage license? Section NR
502.05, Wis. Adm. Code, does not specify a minimum number of tires, which are subject to that rule. However, s.
289.55(3)(c), Wis. Stats., indicates that storage of 500 tires at auto salvage yards is presumed not to be a nuisance. In
addition, the Best Management Practice for the storm water permit developed for the Cooperative Compliance Program
(CCP) for the auto salvage yard industry references a maximum of 1300 motor vehicle tires may be stored in compliance
with the BMP.

Answer: A salvage yard involved in the CCP may store up to 1,300 motor vehicle tires without a solid waste storage
license. Further background information follows for those in need of further explanation.

Background: Both the 500 and 1,300-tire limit are valid and they do not conflict. Here's the explanation:

Section 289.55, Wis. Stats., provides the department with authority to order the abatement of a nuisance caused by a tire
dump. Subsection 289.55(3), Wis. Stats., states that the overall s. 289.55, Wis. Stats. does not apply to certain situations
and sites that are listed. Paragraph (c) of that subsection states that s. 289.55, Wis. Stats. does not apply to "A premises
where tires are removed from motor vehicles in the ordinary course of business if no more than 500 waste tires are kept on
the premises at one time.” The 500-tire threshold does not mean that a storage pile containing over that number is
presumed to be a nuisance. It does suggest that there is little need for the department to regulate these facilities by
requiring a license under s. NR 502.05, Wis. Adm. Code.

The department's storm water permits reference "best management practices" (BMPs) and for auto salvage yards, one of
the BMPs that is specified is that they not store more than 1,300 waste tires or roughly one semi load. A salvage yard
storing up to 1,300 tires in a nuisance free manner (e.g. in a semi-trailer or a separate pile, which presents no unreasonable
fire or mosquito threat) is complying with the BMP and would not appear, as a matter of Program priorities, to warrant
requiring licensure under s. NR 502.05, Wis. Adm. Code. A salvage yard storing more than 1,300 tires would not be
complying with the BMP and the Cooperative Compliance Program. It would need a solid waste storage license, unless
the tire storage met one of the other exemption criteria in s. NR 502.05, Wis. Adm. Code. A salvage yard that stores more
than 1,300 tires, even though it would not be in compliance with the CCP, would not necessarily be automatically creating
a nuisance or be automatically in violation of its storm water permit.
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Contact 608/266-2111 or DNRWasteMaterials@W.isconsin.gov for further information.

Disclaimers: This document is intended solely as guidance and does not include any mandatory requirements except where requirements found in
statute or administrative rule are referenced. This guidance does not establish or affect legal rights or obligations and is not finally determinative of
any of the issues addressed. This guidance does not create any rights enforceable by any party in litigation with the State of Wisconsin or the
Department of Natural Resources. Any regulatory decisions made by the Department of Natural Resources in any manner addressed by this guidance
will be made by applying the governing statutes and administrative rules to the relevant facts.

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources provides equal opportunity in its employment, programs, services and functions under an

Affirmative Action Plan. If you have any questions, please write to Equal Opportunity Office, Department of Interior, Washington, D.C. 20240.
This publication is available in alternative format (large print, Braille, audio tape, etc.) upon request. Please call 608/266-2111 for more information.
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